effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.
This standard replaces IAS 39: Financial Instruments: Recognition
and Measurement.

The new standard requires that lenders (i) provide for the Expected
Credit Loss (‘ECL’) from performing assets over the following year
and (ii) provide for the ECL over the life of the asset where that asset
has seen a significant deterioration in credit risk. As a result, whilst
the underlying cash flows from the asset are unchanged, IFRS 9 will
have the effect of bringing forward provisions into earlier accounting
periods. This will result in a one-off adjustment to receivables,
deferred tax and reserves on adoption and will result in delayed
recognition of profits.

To assist analysts and investors and in order to provide some
illustrative guidance on the potential impact on future reporting
periods, set out below is an estimate of the impact on the closing
balance sheet for 2017 and the potential impact on the full year
income statement in 2017, assuming IFRS 9 had been adopted for
the full accounting period ending 31 December 2017.

2017 IFRS 9 income statement
IAS 39

£m

IFRS 9
adjustment

£m
IFRS 9

£m

Normalised operating profit18

– Branch-based lending 22.7 (1.3) 21.4
– Home credit 6.3 (4.4) 1.9
– Guarantor loans 2.7 (0.3) 2.4
– Central costs (4.8) – (4.8)

Adjusted normalised operating
profit 26.9 (6.0) 20.9

2017 IFRS 9 balance sheet
IAS 39

£m

IFRS 9
adjustment

£m
IFRS 9

£m

Receivables19

– Branch–based lending 148.5 (1.7) 146.8
– Home credit 51.2 (10.6) 40.6
– Guarantor loans 48.2 (0.9) 47.3
Total receivables 247.9 (13.2) 234.7
Other (14.7) 2.5 (12.2)

Net assets 233.2 (10.7) 222.5

18	 Adjusted to exclude temporary additional commission, fair value adjustments, the
amortisation of acquired intangibles and exceptional items.

19	 Adjusted to exclude fair value adjustments.

The adoption of IFRS 9 results in an unaudited reduction in
receivables of £13.2m at 31 December 2017, which net of deferred
tax, results in an unaudited reduction in net assets of £10.7m. Whilst
the particularly strong loan book growth in home credit means that
it experiences the largest adjustment to receivables, net assets and
earnings, it is important to note that cash flow remains unchanged